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1 Notification of Short-Term Capacity allocation from 1st April 2012 
to 31st March 2013. 

TIGF and Enagás are pleased to announce that the capacity offered throught the coordinated 
2011 Open Subscription Period for Short-Term Capacities at the interconnexion point of 
Larrau between Spain and France has been subscribed according to “Procedures for the 
commercialisation of existing and committed capacity at the cross border point of Larrau 
between France and Spain”. 

The final allocation from France to Spain is detailed in the following table :  

 

Table 1: Capacities offered, requested and allocated through the 2011 OSP STC. 
Direction from France to Spain  

In the direction France to Spain, demand during the First Phase was 5,6 times higher than the 
capacity offered.  

Durind the Second Phase, no capacities from France to Spain were freed up by shippers, 
which chose either option 2; therefore, according to OSP procedures, the results in the 
Second Phase matches the shipper’s original request of the First Phase. 

The final allocation from France to Spain is detailed in the following table :  

 

Capacities in 
MWh/day 

Apr 
2012 

May 
2012 

Jun 
2012 

Jul 
2012 

Aug 
2012 

Sep 
2012 

Oct 
2012 

Nov 
2012 

Dec 
2012 

Jan 
2013 

Feb 
2013 

Mar 
2013 

 TIGF  ENAGÁS 
Code: LAR-NORSUD 

Capacity 
offered 

through the 
2011 OSP 

STC 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

 
 

4,496 

Capacity 
requested    
 (1

st
 Phase) 

23,200 
 

23,200 
 

23,200 
 

25,200 
 

25,200 
 

23,200 
 

23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 

Capacity 
allocated 

(provisional 
allocation) 

4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 

Capacity 
requested    

 (2
nd

 Phase) 
23,200 

 
23,200 

 
23,200 

 
25,200 

 
25,200 

 
23,200 

 
23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 23,200 

Capacity 
allocated 

(final 
allocation) 

4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 4,496 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2011 OSP STC AT LARRAU 
 

Notification of Short Term Capacity allocation (1st April 2012 – 31st March 2013) 

 
 

 

2nd December 2011 3/3 

 

 

Table 2: Capacities offered, requested and allocated through the 2011 OSP STC. 
Direction from Spain to France  

Capacities in 
MWh/day 

Apr 
2012 

May 
2012 

Jun 
2012 

Jul 
2012 

Aug 
2012 

Sep 
2012 

Oct 
2012 

Nov 
2012 

Dec 
2012 

Jan 
2013 

Feb 
2013 

Mar 
2013 

ENAGÁS  TIGF 
Code: LAR-SUDNOR 

Capacity 
offered 

through the 
2011 OSP STC 

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 

Capacity 
requested    
 (1

st
 Phase) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Capacity 
allocated 

(final 
allocation) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 


