

Notification of Short-Term Capacity allocation

2011 OPEN SUBSCRIPTION PERIOD (OSP) AT LARRAU

Short-term capacity from 1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013

2nd December 2011





Notification of Short Term Capacity allocation (1st April 2012 – 31st March 2013)

1 Notification of Short-Term Capacity allocation from 1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013.

TIGF and Enagás are pleased to announce that the capacity offered throught the coordinated 2011 Open Subscription Period for Short-Term Capacities at the interconnexion point of Larrau between Spain and France has been subscribed according to "*Procedures for the commercialisation of existing and committed capacity at the cross border point of Larrau between France and Spain*".

The final allocation from France to Spain is detailed in the following table :

Table 1: Capacities offered, requested and allocated through the 2011 OSP STC.Direction from France to Spain

In the direction France to Spain, demand during the First Phase was 5,6 times higher than the capacity offered.

Durind the Second Phase, no capacities from France to Spain were freed up by shippers, which chose either option 2; therefore, according to OSP procedures, the results in the Second Phase matches the shipper's original request of the First Phase.

The final allocation from France to Spain is detailed in the following table :

Capacities in MWh/day	Apr 2012	May 2012	Jun 2012	Jul 2012	Aug 2012	Sep 2012	Oct 2012	Nov 2012	Dec 2012	Jan 2013	Feb 2013	Mar 2013
TIGF → ENAGAS Code: LAR-NORSUD												
Capacity offered through the 2011 OSP STC	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496
Capacity requested (1 st Phase)	23,200	23,200	23,200	25,200	25,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200
Capacity allocated (provisional allocation)	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496
Capacity requested (2 nd Phase)	23,200	23,200	23,200	25,200	25,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200	23,200
Capacity allocated (final allocation)	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496	4,496





Notification of Short Term Capacity allocation (1st April 2012 – 31st March 2013)

Table 2: Capacities offered, requested and allocated through the 2011 OSP STC.Direction from Spain to France

Capacities in MWh/day	Apr 2012	May 2012	Jun 2012	Jul 2012	Aug 2012	Sep 2012	Oct 2012	Nov 2012	Dec 2012	Jan 2013	Feb 2013	Mar 2013
ENAGÁS → TIGF Code: LAR-SUDNOR												
Capacity offered through the 2011 OSP STC	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000
Capacity requested (1 st Phase)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Capacity allocated (final allocation)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

TIGF